# Notification to the Bidders of the Results of the Bidding Process

This is to notify to all concerned bidders that pursuant to ITB 43.4; the results of the bids received for the IFB Nos.: RCIP-AF/Karnali/Works/OCB-22/2079/80, RCIP-AF/Karnali/Works/OCB-23/2079/80 and RCIP-AF/Karnali/Works/OCB-24/2079/80 dated 19th June 2023 for the Upgrading and Performance Based Maintenance of rural roads under Rural Connectivity Improvement Project – Additional Financing (RCIP-AF) for Contract Nos: RCIP-AF/Karnali/Works/OCB-22/2079/80, RCIP-AF/Karnali/Works/OCB-23/2079/80 and RCIP-AF/Karnali/Works/OCB-24/2079/80 are as detailed below:

### Contract No.: RCIP-AF/Karnali/Works/OCB-22/2079/80

## (i) Name of the Bidders who submitted the Bids

S.N.	District	Contract No.	Name of the Bidder Submitting Bids
S.N.	Jajarkot	RCIP- AF/Karnali/Works/OCB- 22/2079/80	<ol> <li>i. M/S Lama - P.S. J/V, Dillibazar-29, Kathmandu, Nepal</li> <li>ii. M/S Bina Puri -Vedanshee J/V, Budhanilkantha-4, Kathmandu Nepal</li> <li>iii. M/S BKOI - Ajay Kumar Pathak - Nawa Kantipur J/V, Maharajgunj, KMC-04 Kathmandu Nepal</li> <li>iv. M/S Diwa Nirman Sewa Pvt. Ltd., Lalitpur-15 Satdobato, Lalitpur Nepal</li> <li>v. M/S Rasuwa-Sharma J/V, Dhapasi - 8, (Tokha-7) Kathmandu Nepal</li> <li>vi. M/S Rautaha-Khani J/V, Triyuga Municipality-02, Udayapur, Nepal</li> <li>vii. M/S Ashish-Aashirbad J/V, Bharatpur-10, Chitwan, Nepal</li> <li>viii. M/S Tundi-C.A.B. J/V, Jawalakhel Prera Business Centre Lalitpur Nepal</li> <li>ix. M/S Aarpee-Mrit Sanjiwoni-Jaljala J/V, Ghorahi- 11 Dang Nepal</li> <li>x. M/S Swachchhanda - Khadka Krishna J/V, Kathmandu Nepal</li> </ol>
2	Surkhet	RCIP- AF/Karnali/Works/OCB- 23//2079/80	<ol> <li>i. M/S Himdung &amp; Thokar Co. (P.) Ltd., Kathmandu, Nepal.</li> <li>ii. M/S Nepal Adarsha Nirman Company Pvt. Ltd., Kuleshwork Kathmandu</li> <li>iii. M/ S Bina Puri –Vedanshee J/V, Budhanilkantha-4 Kathmandu Nepal</li> <li>iv. M/S Ajay Kumar-Mrit Sanjiwoni-Jaljala J/V, Ghorahi-1 Dang Nepal</li> <li>v. M/S Rasuwa-Sharma J/V, Dhapasi - 8, (Tokha-7 Kathmandu Nepal</li> <li>vi. M/S Baniya Nirman Sewa Pvt. Ltd., Kathmandu, Nepal</li> <li>vii. M/S VBEPL- ACPL J/V, Naxal, Kathmandu, Nepal</li> <li>viii. M/S Rautaha - Hari Hari JV, Ratopul, Kathmandu, Nepal</li> <li>ix. M/S Rautaha - Hari Hari JV Bharatpur-10, Chitwan, Nepal</li> <li>x. M/S Tundi-C.A.B. J/V Jawalakhel, Lalitpur, Nepal</li> <li>xi. M/S Khadka Krishna Construction Pvt. Ltd., Kathmandu</li> <li>Nepal</li> <li>xii. M/S Gauri Parbati - Him Sagarmatha JV, Balaju-16, Kathmandu</li> </ol>



S.N.	Contract No.	Name of Bidder whose bid was rejected	Reasons for rejection	
			required share of NPR 41.64 Million from the total requirement for the Subject Contract) related to Financial Resources defined in FIN-3.	
		vii. M/S Aarpee-Mrit Sanjiwoni-Jaljala J/V Buddhanagar-10, Kathmandu	The bidder did not meet the requirement for the Specific Experience on the Implementation of the Environmental Management Plan. Additionally, Mrit Sanjiwoni Nirman Sewa has not met the financial resource criteria, specifically, each partner must demonstrate that its financial resources, as defined in the Availability of Financial Resources form (FIN – 3) minus its financial obligations for its own current contract commitments, as defined in the Financial Requirement for Current Contract Commitments form (FIN – 4), must equal or exceed its required share of NPR 26.03 Million from the total requirement for the Subject Contract.	
		viii. M/S Swachchhanda – Bamti Bhandar-Buddha Himali J/V Bauddha, Kathmandu, Nepal	Joint Venture partners Bamti Bhandar Nirman Sewa and Buddha Himali Nirman Sewa had not submitted the "Declaration: Environmental, Health, and Safety Past Performance" (Form CON-2) related document as defined in Section 3: Evaluation and Qualification, clause 2.2.4. Additionally, the Environmental Health Safety Dedicated Personnel did not comply with the requirements defined in Section 3: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria, Clause 2.5: Organizational Environmental, Health, and Safety System.	

#### (v) Name and Winning Bidder, the price it offered, as well as the Duration and Summary Scope of the Contract Awarded

S.N.	Contract No.	Name of Winning Bidder	Offered Price (including PS and VAT) NRs.	Duration of Contract	Summary Scope of the Contract
1		M/S Ashish- Aashirbad JV, Bharatpur-10, Chitwan	501,207,060.91	1825 days from the start date (includes Phase 1- 730 days, DLP of Phase 1- 365 days, and Phase 2- 730 days)	at Rithekhola with span of 25m in Jajarkot district
2		M/S Ashish- Aashirbad JV, Bharatpur-10, Chitwan	389,135,219.47	date (includes Phase 1-730 days, DLP of Phase 1-365	Phase 1: Upgrading and Construction Works: Upgradation, Construction, and performance based maintenance works of Dasharathpur-Dandagaun-Jitejuwa-Dharampokhara Road (Dasharathpur-Boragaun section) (CH. 0+000 to 23+000km) in Surkhet district, Karnali province. The road shall be maintained during the DLP of Phase 1.  Phase 2: Performance-Based Maintenance Works-PBM works and services during the PBM phase shall be carried out for road.
3	RCIP- AF/Karnali/ Works/OCB -24//2079/80		660,412,257.55	date (includes Phase 1- 730 days, DLP of Phase 1- 365	Phase 1: Upgrading and Construction Works: Upgradation, Construction, and performance based maintenance works of Chaurjhari-Narji Chaufa-Nuwakot-Bairagithati-Musikot-Salle Road (CH. 27+450 to 40+852KM) and 2 nos of RCC bridges at Narjikhola and Kalagadkhola with a span of 40m and 25m respectively in Rukum west district, Karnali province.  The road and bridges shall be maintained during DLP of Phase 1.  Phase-2: Performance-Based Maintenance Works- PBM works and services during the PBM phase shall be carried out for road and bridges.



S.N.	Contract No.	Name of Bidder whose bid was rejected	Reasons for rejection	
		·	comply with the requirements outlined in Section 3: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria, specifically under Clause 2.4.3.	
		<ol> <li>M/S Nepal Adarsha Nirman Company Pvt. Ltd., Kuleshwor, Kathmandu</li> </ol>	The bid was not the lowest evaluated.	
		<ul><li>ii. M/S Rasuwa-Sharma J/v, Dhapas</li><li>- 8, (Tokha-7) Kathmandu Nepa</li></ul>	THE DILL WAS HOLDING TOWEST CVARIANCE.	
		iii. M/S Rautaha - Hari Hari JV, Ratopul, Kathmandu, Nepal	The bid was not the lowest evaluated.	
		iv. M/S Tundi-C.A.B. J/V Jawalakhe Lalitpur, Nepal	The bid was not the lowest evaluated.	
		v. M/S Khadka Krishna Construction Pvt. Ltd., Kathmandu, Nepal	The bid was not the lowest evaluated.	
	RCIP- AF/Karnali/ Works/OCB- 23//2079/80	vi. M/S Himdung & Thokar Co. (P. Ltd., Kathmandu, Nepal.	3: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria, Clause 2.2.4, which pertains to Environmental, Health, and Safety Past Performance. Additionally, bidder's financial resources do not comply with the requirements defined in Section 3: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria, Clause 2.3.	
2		vii. M/S Bina Puri –Vedanshee J/N Budhanilkantha-4, Kathmandu Nepal	The construction experience did not meet the requirement of specific experience of similar size and nature. Furthermore, bidder's proposed personnel did not comply with the minimum qualification of Environmental Safeguard and Safety Supervisor.	
		viii. M/S Ajay Kumar-Mrit Sanjiwor Jaljala J/V, Ghorahi- 11 Dang Nepal	submitted did not comply with the requirements outlined in Section 3: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria, specifically under Clause 2.4.3. Furthermore, the environmental, Health, and Safety dedicated personnel did not possess the required minimum work Experience.	
			ix. M/S Gauri Parbati - Him Sagarmatha JV, Balaju-16, Kathmandu	The construction experience submitted did not meet the requirements outlined in Section 3: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria, Clause 2.4. Additionally, the bidder had not submitted the required specific experience in implementing Environmental, Health, and Safety plans, as stated in Clause 2.4.3.
		x. M/S Baniya Nirman Sewa Pvt. Ltd., Kathmandu, Nepal	The bidder failed to meet the construction experience in the implementation of the Environmental, Health, and Safety Management Plan (form EXP-3 related).	
		xi. M/S VBEPL- ACPL J/V, Naxal Kathmandu, Nepal	The bidder did not meet specific experience in both projects of similar size and nature and the implementation of the Environmental, Health, and Safety Management Plan.	
	RCIP- AF/Karnali/ Works/OCB- 24//2079/80	<ol> <li>M/S Lama Construction Compa Pvt. Ltd. Maharajgunj, Kathmandu, Nepal</li> </ol>	The bid was not the lowest evaluated.	
		ii. M/S Rasuwa - Sharma & Company J/V, Dhapasi-8 (Tokl 7), Kathmandu	na- The bid was not the lowest evaluated.	
		iii. M/S Tundi-C.A.B. J/V Jawalakhel, Prera Business Cer Lalitpur, Nepal	The bid was not the lowest evaluated.	
		iv. M/S BINA PURI-VEDANSHE J/V Budhanilkantha-4,Kathman	personnel did not comply with the minimum qualification of Environmental Safeguard and Safety Supervisor.	
		v. M/S BKOI – AKP - NKCC J/N Maharajgunj, Kathmandu, Nep	specified timeframe as detailed in Section 3: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria, Clause 2.4.3.	
		vi. M/S Diwa-Yeti Builders J/V, Satdobato-15, Lalitpur, Nepal	One of the JV partners, Diwa Nirman Sewa Pvt. Ltd., did not meet the specified requirements outlined in Section 3: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria, specifically in Clause 2.3.3(Each partner must demonstrate that its financial resources defined in FIN - 3, less its financial obligations for its own current contract commitments defined in FIN - 4, meet or exceed its	



S.N.	istrict	Contract No.	Name of the Bidder Submitting Bids		
3 Ru	kum Vest	RCIP- AF/Karnali/Works/OCB- 24//2079/80	<ol> <li>i. M/S Rautaha Construction Company Pvt. Ltd. Triyuga 02, Udayapur, Nepal</li> <li>ii. M/S Lama Construction Company Pvt. Ltd. Maharajgunj, Kathmandu, Nepal</li> <li>iii. M/S BINA PURI-VEDANSHEE J/V Budhanilkantha-4, Kathmandu, Kathmandu, Nepal</li> <li>iv. M/S BKOI – AKP - NKCC J/V, Maharajgunj, Kathmandu, Nepal</li> <li>v. M/S Diwa-Yeti Builders J/V, Satdobato-15, Lalitpur, Nepal</li> <li>vi. M/S Aarpee-Mrit Sanjiwoni-Jaljala J/V Buddhanagar-10 Kathmandu</li> <li>vii. M/S Rasuwa - Sharma &amp; Company J/V, Dhapasi-8 (Tokha-7), Kathmandu</li> <li>viii. M/S Swachchhanda – Bamti Bhandar-Buddha Himali J/V Bauddha, Kathmandu, Nepal</li> <li>ix. M/S Tundi-C.A.B. J/V Jawalakhel, Lalitpur, Nepal</li> </ol>		

### (ii) Bid Prices as Read out at Bid Opening

S.N.	Contract No.	Name of Bidders for Price Bid Opening	Bid Prices Read Out at Bid Opening (NPR)	
	RCIP- AF/Karnali/W orks/OCB- 22//2079/80	i. M/S Diwa Nirman Sewa Pvt. Ltd., LMC-15, Saatdobato, Lalitpur	592,234,151.80 (without VAT)	
		ii. M/S Rasuwa-Sharma JV, Tokha-07, Kathmandu	Mentioned as "As per filled BoQ with Item Rate:"	
1		iii. M/S Ashish-Aashirwad JV,Bharatpur-10, Chitwan	441,953,151.25 (VAT-related matter not mentioned)	
		iv. M/S Tundi- C.A.B. Jawalakhel Prera Business Centre Lalitpur	735,000,000.00 (VAT and PS related matter not mentioned)	
		v. M/S Swachhanda-Khadka Krishna JV, Kathmandu	Mentioned as " as per BoQ"	
	RCIP- AF/Karnali/W orks/OCB- 23//2079/80		i. M/S Nepal Adarsha Nirman Company Pvt. Ltd., Kuleshwor, Kathmandu	514,530,316.36 (VAT-related matter not mentioned)
		ii. M/S Rasuwa-Sharma J/v, Dhapasi - 8, (Tokha-7) Kathmandu Nepal	Mentioned as "As per filled BoQ with Item Rate:"	
		iii. M/S Rautaha - Hari Hari JV, Ratopul, Kathmandu, Nepal	477,462,680.14 (Including VAT and PS)	
2		iv. M/S Ashish-Aashirbad J/V Bharatpur-10, Chitwan, Nepal	342,774,530.50 (VAT and PS not mentioned)	
		v. M/S Tundi-C.A.B. J/V Jawalakhel, Lalitpur, Nepal	527,000,000.00 (VAT and PS related matter not mentioned)	
		vi. M/S Khadka Krishna Construction Pvt. Ltd., Kathmandu, Nepal	Mentioned as " as per BoQ"	
	RCIP- AF/Karnali/Works/OCB- 24//2079/80	i. M/S Rautaha Construction Company Pvt. Ltd. Triyuga 02, Udayapur, Nepal	549,338,572.40 (Excluding VAT and PS)	
		ii. M/S Lama Construction Company Pvt. Ltd. Maharajgunj, Kathmandu, Nepal	Mentioned as " as per BoQ"	
3		iii. M/S Rasuwa - Sharma & Company J/V, Dhapasi-8 (Tokha-7), Kathmandu	Mentioned as "As per filled BoQ with Item Rate:"	
		iv. M/S Tundi-C.A.B. J/V Jawalakhel, Prera Business Centre Lalitpur, Nepal	711,500,000.00 (VAT and PS related matter not mentioned)	

#### (iii) Name and Evaluated Bid Prices of each Bid that was evaluated



S.N.	Contract No.		Name of Bidders for Price Bid Opening	Evaluated and Corrected the Bid Price (including PS and VAT) NRs.
	RCIP- AF/Karnali/W orks/OCB- 22//2079/80	i.	M/S Diwa Nirman Sewa Pvt. Ltd., LMC-15, Saatdobato, Lalitpur	671,024,591.53
		ii.	M/S Rasuwa-Sharma JV, Tokha-07, Kathmandu	737,389,465.52
1		iii.	M/s Ashish-Aashirwad JV,Bharatpur-10, Chitwan	501,207,060.91
		iv.	M/S Tundi- C.A.B. Jawalakhel Prera Business Centre Lalitpur	751,999,789.07
		v.	M/S Swachhanda-Khadka Krishna JV, Kathmandu	597,529,987.66
	RCIP- AF/Karnali/W orks/OCB- 23//2079/80	i.	M/S Nepal Adarsha Nirman Company Pvt. Ltd., Kuleshwor, Kathmandu	514,530,316.36
		ii.	M/S Rasuwa-Sharma J/v, Dhapasi - 8, (Tokha-7) Kathmandu Nepal	541,507,703.70
2		iii.	M/S Rautaha - Hari Hari JV, Ratopul, Kathmandu, Nepal	509,208,821.72
2		iv.	M/S Ashish-Aashirbad J/V Bharatpur-10, Chitwan, Nepal	389,135,219.47
		V.	M/S Tundi-C.A.B. J/V Jawalakhel, Lalitpur, Nepal	527,067,819.48
		vi.	M/S Khadka Krishna Construction Pvt. Ltd., Kathmandu, Nepal	440,748,149.59
3	RCIP- AF/Karnali/W orks/OCB- 24//2079/80	i.	M/S Rautaha Construction Company Pvt. Ltd. Triyuga 02, Udayapur, Nepal	660,412,257.55
		ii.	M/S Lama Construction Company Pvt. Ltd. Maharajgunj, Kathmandu, Nepal	830,076,032.13
		iii.	M/S Rasuwa - Sharma & Company J/V, Dhapasi-8 (Tokha-7), Kathmandu	726,074,782.27
		iv.	M/S Tundi-C.A.B. J/V Jawalakhel, Prera Business Centre Lalitpur, Nepal	731,484,601.69

## (iv) Name of Bidders whose bids were rejected and the reasons for their rejection

S.N.	Contract No.	ract No.  Name of Bidder whose bid was rejected		Reasons for rejection	
101		i.	M/S Diwa Nirman Sewa Pvt. Ltd., LMC-15, Saatdobato, Lalitpur	The bid was not the lowest evaluated.	
		ii.	M/S Rasuwa-Sharma JV, Tokha- 07, Kathmandu	The bid was not the lowest evaluated.	
		iii.	M/S Tundi- C.A.B. Jawalakhel Prera Business Centre, Lalitpur	The bid was not the lowest evaluated.	
		iv M/S Swachchhanda - Khadka		The bid was not the lowest evaluated.	
	RCIP-	v.	M/S Lama - P.S. J/V, Dillibazar- 29, Kathmandu, Nepal	The Historical contract non-performance submitted did not comply with the requirements defined in Section 3: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria, Clause 2.2: Historical contract non-performance since the bidder failed to submit the declaration form CON-2. Additionally, the experience related to bridge construction, as outlined in Section 3: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria, Clause 2.4: Construction Experience had not been submitted with a bid response.	
1	AF/Karnali/ Works/OC B-	vi.	M/S Bina Puri –Vedanshee J/V, Budhanilkantha-4, Kathmandu Nepal	The bidder had not met the requirement for Construction experience of a similar size and nature. Furthermore, the bidder does not comply with the minimum academic qualification of Environmental Safeguard and Safety Supervisor.	
	22//2079/80	vii.	M/S BKOI - Ajay Kumar Pathak - Nawa Kantipur J/V, Maharajgunj, KMC-04 Kathmandu Nepal	The bidder had submitted the Implementation of Environmental Management Plan completed on 10th June 2016 which is before Jan 2017, therefore the bidder did not meet Specific Experience in Managing Environmental, Health, and Safety aspects. Additionally, the bidder fails to meet specific experiences of similar size and nature.	
		viii.	M/S Rautaha-Khani J/V, Triyuga Municipality-02, Udayapur, Nepal	The construction experience submitted did not comply with the requirements defined in Section 3: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria, Clause 2.4.	
		ix.	M/S Aarpee-Mrit Sanjiwoni-Jaljala J/V, Ghorahi- 11 Dang, Nepal	One of the JV partners, Mrit Sanjiwoni, fails to meet the specified requirements outlined in Section 3: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria, specifically in Clause 2.3.3, which stipulates that each partner must demonstrate that its financial resources, as defined in the Availability of	

